JACOBSEN, Agnes Caroline

Harlan Ia, News Agvertiser March 9, 1981

Agnes C. Jacobsen, 74

Elk Hom — Agnes Caroline Jacobsen, daughter of Andrew and Karen Pedersen Christensen, was born August 11, 1906 in Oakfield twp., Audubon county. She was baptized and confirmed in the Lutheran faith.

On Feb. 2, 1925 she married Fred Jacobsen. They farmed until 1944 when they moved to Elk Horn. Fred died in 1968. She was employed by the Elk Horn-Kimballton school as a cook for ten years. She also worked at the Salem Homes for several years. She was active in the women's activities of the church.

In 1978 she moved to the Salem Retirement Home in Elk Horn. She died Sunday,

Jan. 18, 1981 at Myrtue Memorial hospital in Harlan at age 74 years.

She was preceded in death by her parents and her husband, Fred, four sisters and one brother. Survivors include two daughters, Alice (Mrs Egon) Simonsen and Doris (Mrs Arnold) Gude both of Elk Horn; seven grandchildren and ten great grandchildren, one brother, Erick Christensen of the Salem Nursing Home, Elk Horn and one sister. Helen Shahan of Marne.

Funeral services were held Tuesday, Jan. 20, 1981 at the Elk Horn Lutheran church with Pastor Eugene Soland, officiating. Burial was in the Elk Horn Lutheran cemetery with Warren Jacobsen, John Jacobsen, Donald Jacobsen, Howard Christensen, Jim Shahan and Gordon Lykee serving as casketbearers.